gender in relation to lecturers ICT literacy level. The study was a descriptive survey and the 

population comprised all the lecturers of polytechnics in Osun State. A total of one-thousand-nine 

hundred and fifty-nine (1,959) lecturers form the population of the study. A total of three-hundred 

and twenty-two (322) lecturers were stratified and randomly selected from the target population. 

The instruments used to collect data for this study was questionnaire. Data collected were analyzed 

using frequency distribution table. The finding shows that the ICT literacy level of lecturers was

[...]

polytechnics are scattered in cities/towns in the state with a large number of populations. The 

lectures are one-thousand-nine-hundred and fifty-nine (1,959). As such a representative sample 

were systematically selected using (Kreycie and Morgan Table, 2006) for determining population 

and sample size in which three-hundred and twenty-two (322) lecturers were selected and used for 

this study.  

3.5 Research Instrument 

To achieve the objectives of this study, primary data was obtained directly from the research 

subjects. The instruments used to collect data for this study was questionnaire.

[...]

provide information on both demographic variables and research questions. 

4.2 Gender of the Respondents  

Table 4.1: Distribution of the respondents by gender 

Gender Frequency Percentage 

Male 192 59.6 

Female 130 40.4 

Total 322 100.0 

It is clear from table 4.1 that one-hundred and ninety-two (192) respondents, consisting 59.6% of 

the respondents were males, while one hundred and thirty (130) respondents consisting 40.4% of 

the respondents were females. This concludes that male lecturers have higher number of 

respondents with one-hundred and ninety-two 192 (56.6) respondents. 

4.3 Analysis of Research Questions 

Data presentation and analysis of research questions in the table forms are as follows:  

Table 4.2: What is the ICT literacy levels among lecturers in polytechnics? 

Lecturers’ Literacy Levels Frequency Percentage

[...]

TOTAL 322 100 

Table 4.2 presents the frequency and percentage of the lecturers ICT literacy level from the selected 

polytechnics in Osun State. Twenty (20) 6.2% of the respondents said they have no competence, 

seventy-nine (79) 24.5% know the basics, while one hundred and forty-two (142) 44.1% are 

moderately skilled. And eighty-one (81) 25.2% were in advanced level of ICT literacy. This 

concludes that higher number of respondents were in moderately skilled level with one hundred 

and forty-two (142) 44.1% respondents of polytechnics in Osun State.  

Table 4.3: What are the available ICT facilities for lecturers to use in polytechnics? 

Availability of ICT Facilities 
YES NO 

Frequency Percentage Frequency Percentage 

ICT Center 300 93.1 22 6.9

[...]

who showed there are no computers in their polytechnics were thirty-two (32) 9.9%. This showed 

that majority of the ICT centers have computers. Also, respondents who said there are electronic 

boards in their polytechnics were thirty-seven (37) 11.4%, while those who said there are no 

electronic boards were two hundred and eighty-five (285) 88.5%. This indicated that majority of 

the colleges does not have electronic boards.  

Respondents who showed there are projectors in their polytechnics were fifty (50) 5.5%, while 

those who showed there are no projectors were two hundred and seventy-two (272) 84.4%. This 

concludes that majority of the ICT centers does not have projectors. Respondents who showed 

there are computers connected with internet in the colleges were thirty (30) 9.4%, while two 

hundred and ninety-two (292) 90.6% said there are no computers connected with internet. This 

indicated that majority of the polytechnics does not have internet services in their ICT centers.  

Respondents who showed there are printers in their polytechnics were fifty (50) 5.5%, while those 

who said there are no printers in their colleges were two hundred and seven two (272) 84.5%. This 

concludes that majority of the ICT centers do not have printers. Also, respondents who said there 

are television and radio were 78 (24.2%), and two-hundred and forty-four (244) 75.8% of the 

respondents said there are no television and radio in their polytechnics. This concludes that 

majority of the ICT centers do not have television and radios. This study revealed that ICT facilities 

are not available in the polytechnics, only computers, televisions and radios are available but